508431161 03/11/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI85382

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Vandorf GR1 Inc.	03/04/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	RSG International Corp.		
Street Address:	180 Ram Forest Road		
City:	Stouffville		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	L4A 2G8		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	11459714	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2144722150

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2144722101

Email: patents@solidcounsel.com

Correspondent Name: Mr. John G. Fischer Address Line 1: Scheef & Stone, L.L.P.

Address Line 2: 2600 Network Blvd., Suite 400

Address Line 4: Frisco, TEXAS 75034

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12397.0200
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KAREN ROPER
SIGNATURE:	KAREN ROPER
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment-Patent; Vandorf GR1 to RSG International#page1.tif source=Assignment-Patent; Vandorf GR1 to RSG International#page2.tif source=Assignment-Patent; Vandorf GR1 to RSG International#page3.tif source=Assignment-Patent; Vandorf GR1 to RSG International#page4.tif

PATENT **REEL: 066719 FRAME: 0710** 508431161

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is by and between Vandorf GR1 Inc. ("Assignor"), with a principal place of business at 180 Ram Forest Road, Stouffville, Ontario L4A 2G8, Canada, and RSG International Corp. ("Assignee"), with a principal place of business at 180 Ram Forest Road, Stouffville, Ontario L4A 2G8, Canada (collectively, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in, to and under the said inventions and the said applications/patents in the United States of America and in any and all countries foreign thereto listed in the attached Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said inventions and the said applications/patents in the United States of America and in any and all countries foreign thereto listed in the attached Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as set forth below.

Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said inventions, and the said applications/patents, and all divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuing applications thereof; and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said inventions, all rights to register said inventions in appropriate registries, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America and all extensions; renewals and reissues thereof, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said inventions to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that it has full rights to convey the entire interest herein signed, and that it has not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any fact known to it respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 066719 FRAME: 0711 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Patent Assignment on the dates set forth.

Date: MOYCH 4/24

ASSIGNOR:

Vandorf GR1 Inc.

Signed: Printed Name: Printed Name: Printed Name: Oper

Witness

Printed Name: Talka Chuman.

Date: March 4/24

ASSIGNEE:

RSG International Corp.

Signed:

Managing Director

Witness

Printed Name: SHAWA LABOROE

Printed Name: Welanie Harahl

EXHIBIT A

Patent Title	Country	Application No.	Application Date	Patent No.	Patent Date
Guardrail Post System	US	16/742,717	14 Jan. 2020	11,459,714	04 Oct. 2022
Guardrail Post System	CA	3,167,705	13 Jul. 2022	Pending	

Patent Assignment – 4

RECORDED: 03/11/2024

PATENT REEL: 066719 FRAME: 0714